
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT

IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65:

MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER, IN HER INDIVIDUAL
AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, AND THE CITY OF MADISON

Petitioners

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

Krissy C. Nobile (Bar No. 103577)
Deputy Solicitor General
Justin L. Matheny (Bar No. 100754)
Assistant Solicitor General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
Email: krissy.nobile@ago.ms.gov
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Secretary of State
Michael Watson*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT

IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65:

MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER, IN HER INDIVIDUAL
AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, AND THE CITY OF MADISON

Petitioners

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Four Congressional Districts Exist Under a Federal Injunction for Congressional Elections, but Five Congressional Districts Exist Under State Law and May be Used for Anything But Congressional Elections.....	15
II. Former-Secretary of State Hosemann Correctly Determined that Measure 65’s Initiative Petition Satisfied Section 273(3)’s Signature Requirements.....	20
III. Petitioners’ and their Amici’s Objections to the Secretary of State’s Fair Reading of Section 273(3) Lack Merit.....	31
IV. The Doctrine of Laches Bars Petitioners’ Challenge.....	36
V. The Secretary of State Agrees with Most, but not all, of Petitioners’ Subject Matter Jurisdiction Assertions.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 94 So. 7 (Miss. 1922).....	40
<i>Alexander v. Mayor and Bd. of Aldermen</i> , 68 So. 2d 434 (Miss. 1953).....	39
<i>Allen v. Mayer</i> , 587 So. 2d 255 (Miss. 1991).....	36
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	18
<i>Brown v. City of Gulfport</i> , 57 So. 2d 290 (Miss. 1952).....	40
<i>Cellular South, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC</i> , 214 So. 3d 208 (Miss. 2017).....	23, 27, 30
<i>Chill v. Mississippi Hospital Reimbursement Comm’n</i> , 429 So. 2d 574 (Miss. 1983).....	39
<i>City of Bay St. Louis v. Hancock County</i> , 80 Miss. 364 (1902).....	40
<i>Clark v. State ex rel. Mississippi State Medical Ass’n</i> , 381 So. 2d 1046 (Miss. 1980).....	22, 28
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Dawson v. Townsend & Sons, Inc.</i> , 735 So. 2d 1131 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	25, 32
<i>Dunn v. Yager</i> , 58 So. 3d 1171 (Miss. 2011).....	22
<i>Dye v. State ex rel. Hale</i> , 507 So. 2d 332 (Miss. 1987).....	30
<i>Gulf Refining Co. v. Stone</i> , 21 So. 2d 19 (Miss. 1945).....	28
<i>Harrison County v. City of Gulfport</i> , 557 So. 2d 780 (Miss. 1990).....	42
<i>Hill v. Thompson</i> , 564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1989).....	39
<i>Hughes v. Hosemann</i> , 68 So. 3d 1260 (Miss. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Proposed Measure No. 20</i> , 774 So. 2d 397 (Miss. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>Johnson v. Sysco Food Services</i> , 86 So. 3d 242 (Miss. 2012).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County, California</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	33
<i>Josselyn v. Stone</i> , 28 Miss. 753 (1855).....	40
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999).....	4
<i>Matter of Adoption of D.D.H.</i> , 268 So. 3d 449 (Miss. 2018).....	22
<i>Mauldin v. Branch</i> , 866 So. 2d 429 (Miss. 2003).....	6, 17
<i>Mississippi Dept. of Human Services v. Molden</i> , 644 So. 2d 1230 (Miss. 1994).....	40

<i>Mississippi Dept. of Revenue v. SBC Telecom, Inc.</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4692426 (Miss. 2020).....	23
<i>Monroe County Bd. of Education v. Rye</i> , 521 So. 2d 900 (Miss. 1988).....	39
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> , 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	22
<i>Nissan North America, Inc. v. Tillman</i> , 273 So. 3d 710 (Miss. 2019).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	33
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Power v. Robertson</i> , 93 So. 769 (Miss. 1922).....	3, 42
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , No. 2020-CA-01107-SCT (Dec. 17, 2020).....	42
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	6, 17
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011).....	7, 17
<i>Speed v. Hosemann</i> , 68 So. 3d 1278 (Miss. 2011).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Fitch v. Yazaki North America, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 3d 1178 (Miss. 2020).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Holmes v. Griffin</i> , 667 So. 2d 1319 (Miss. 1995).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Howie v. Brantley</i> , 74 So. 662 (Miss. 1917).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus</i> , 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991).....	4, 29, 38
<i>Term Limits Leadership Council, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 984 F. Supp. 470 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	4
<i>Vanlandingham v. Meridian Creek Drainage Dist.</i> , 2 So. 2d 591 (Miss. 1941).....	40
<i>Vicksburg Healthcare, LLC v. Mississippi State Dept. of Health</i> , 292 So. 3d 223 (Miss. 2020).....	23, 32
<i>Watson v. Oppenheim</i> , 301 So. 3d 37 (Miss. 2020).....	27
<i>Winsness v. Yocum</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19

LAWS

2020 H.C.R. 39.....	9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 9-4-5.....	17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-1037.....	<i>passim</i>
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-19.....	9

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-21.....	8
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-23.....	8
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273.....	<i>passim</i>
MISS. LAWS 1914, ch. 520.....	3
MISS. LAWS 1991, Ex. Sess., ch. 2.....	6, 15
MISS. LAWS 1992, ch. 713.....	4
MISS. LAWS 1992, ch. 715.....	4, 29
MISS. LAWS 1998, ch. 619.....	4
1916 S.C.R. No. 18.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	23, 27, 30
David B. Magleby, <i>Let the Voters Decide? An Assessment of the Initiative and Referendum Process</i> , 66 U. COLO. L. REV. 13 (1995).....	28, 29
Geoff Pender, <i>Mississippi medical marijuana: Group turns in signatures to get it on 2020 ballot</i> , MISSISSIPPI CLARION LEDGER (Sept. 5, 2019).....	8
HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al. eds., 7th ed. 2015).....	19
<i>Hosemann</i> , 2009 WL 367638 (MS AG Jan. 9, 2009).....	35
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Precedent, Non-Universal Injunctions, and Judicial Departmentalism: A Model of Constitutional Evaluation</i> , 23 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1077 (2020).....	19
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018).....	19
Leslie H. Southwick, 8 MS PRAC. ENCYCLOPEDIA MS LAW § 68:107 (Jeffrey Jackson, et al. eds. 2d ed.).....	22
1 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 2:7 (Norman Singer, et al. eds., 7th ed. 2020).....	19
<i>Turner</i> , 2015 WL 4394177 (MS AG Jun. 5, 2015).....	35
